

No. 20- \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ASHLEY NETTLES, PETITIONER,

*v.*

MIDLAND FUNDING LLC & MIDLAND CREDIT  
MANAGEMENT, INC.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CURTIS C. WARNER  
5 E. Market St., Suite 250  
Corning, NY 14830  
(888) 551-8685  
cwarner@warner.legal

JAMES C. PHILLIPS  
Donald P. Kennedy Hall  
One University Dr.  
Orange, CA 92866  
714-628-2543  
jcphillips@chapman.edu

GENE C. SCHAERR  
*Counsel of Record*  
HANNAH C. SMITH  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW, St. 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	2
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	2
STATEMENT .....	3
A. Legal Framework: <i>Spokeo</i> and the Fair Debt Collections Practices Act .....	3
B. Factual Background .....	8
C. Procedural History.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The First Question Involves A Wide And Widely Acknowledged Circuit Split That Is in Dire Need of Resolution by this Court. ....	14
A. To Establish Standing, Six Circuits Merely Require That A Plaintiff Allege a Violation of the Act. ....	14
B. By Contrast, Five Circuits Require an Allegation of Additional Harm Beyond a Violation of the Act. ....	21
C. The Decision Below, and the Multiple Circuits that Agree with Its Analysis and Conclusion,	

Misinterpret This Court’s Standing Doctrine.	24
II. The Second Question Is The Subject Of A Separate Circuit Split That Needs Resolution Depending Upon How the Court Resolves the First Question. ....	26
III. The Questions Presented Are of National Scope and Growing Importance. ....	29
A. Millions of Americans are in Debt and Protected by the Act.....	29
B. The Pandemic-induced Recession Has Significantly Increased the Number of Americans in Need of the Act’s Protections...	30
C. By Raising the Standing Bar Higher Than Article III Requires, Many Circuits are Violating the Separation of Powers. ....	31
IV. The Facts in This Case Make It an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve these Issues. ....	33
A. This Case Presents Both Issues, Allowing for More Efficient Resolution.....	33
B. The Court Has Often Granted Certiorari with Only Eight Justices Participating.....	34
CONCLUSION .....	35

APPENDIX

Seventh Circuit, No. 19-3327  
(Dec. 21, 2020)..... 1a

Seventh Circuit Oral Argument Transcript  
(June 4, 2020)..... 9a

Northern District of Illinois,  
No. 18-cv-7766 Memo. Opinion & Order  
(Sept. 30, 2019) ..... 22a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Skagit Bonded Collectors, LLC</i> , 836 F. App'x 544 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	23, 28
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2510 (Mem) (2016).....	34
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S.Ct. 886 (2017) .....	34
<i>Ben-Davies v. Blibaum &amp; Assocs., P.A.</i> , 695 F. App'x 674 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	23, 27
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S.Ct. 222 (Mem) (2020) .....	34
<i>Cohen v. Rosicki, Rosicki &amp; Assocs., P.C.</i> , 897 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2018).....	17, 18, 24
<i>Dahda v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1491 (2018).....	34
<i>Dahda v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 356 (Mem) (2017).....	34
<i>Demarais v. Gurstel Chargo, P.A.</i> , 869 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>DiNaples v. MRS BPO, LLC</i> , 934 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>Donovan v. FirstCredit, Inc.</i> , 983 F.3d 246 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>Fern Kottler v. Gulf Coast Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , No. 20-12239, 2021 WL 529425 (11th Cir. Feb. 12, 2021) .....	26
<i>Frank v. Autovest, LLC</i> , 961 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	21, 24, 27

<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1718 (2017) .....	6
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988) .....	5
<i>Johnson v. Riddle</i> , 305 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2002)....	7
<i>Macy v. GC Services Ltd. Partnership</i> , 897 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	14, 15, 16, 24
<i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Johnson</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1407 (2017) .....	11
<i>Opati v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2771 (Mem) (2019) .....	34
<i>Opati v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1601 (2020) ..	34
<i>Pennell v. Global Trust Management, LLC</i> , No. 20-1524, 2021 WL 925494 (7th Cir. Mar. 11, 2021)...	28
<i>Pollard v. Law Office of Mandy L. Spaulding</i> , 766 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Royal v. Murphy</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2026 (Mem) (2018) .....	34
<i>Sayles v. Advanced Recovery Sys., Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>Sharp v. Murphy</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2412 (Mem) (2020) .....	34
<i>Sierra v. City of Hallandale Beach, Fla.</i> , No. 19-13694, 2021 WL 1799848 (11th Cir. May 6, 2021) .....	24
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Pierre v. Retrieval-Masters Creditors Bureau, Inc.</i> , 898 F.3d 351 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	18
<i>Thornley v. Clearview Ai</i> , 984 F.3d 1241 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	1



<i>Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	22, 24
<i>United States Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2082 (2020).....	35
<i>United States Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 660 (Mem) (2019).....	35
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. §1692 .....	7
15 U.S.C. §1692a .....	30
15 U.S.C. §1692b .....	7
15 U.S.C. §1692c.....	7
15 U.S.C. §1692d .....	7
15 U.S.C. §1692e.....	2, 7, 12, 16
15 U.S.C. §1692f.....	2, 7, 12, 16
15 U.S.C. §1692g .....	7
15 U.S.C. §1692j .....	7
15 U.S.C. §1692k .....	8, 15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Adam McCann, <i>What is the Average Credit Card Interest Rate?</i> , WalletHub (Jan. 5, 2021) .....	9
Alan Goforth, <i>Rising Household Debt in 2020 Could Have Snowball Effect</i> , BenefitsPRO (Nov. 16, 2020, 3:42 PM) .....	31
<i>Average American Household Debt in 2020: Facts and Figures</i> , The Ascent (Nov. 18, 2020) .....	29

Comptroller of the Currency Administrator of National Banks, <i>Public Disclosure</i> , Community Reinvestment Act Performance Evaluation (Mar. 31, 2007) .....	8
Erin El Issa, <i>2020 American Household Credit Card Debt Study</i> , NerdWallet (Jan. 12, 2021) .....	30
Federal Reserve Bank of New York, <i>Quarterly Report on Household Debt and Credit—2020: Q3</i> (Nov. 2020) .....	29
Heather Elliott, <i>Balancing as Well As Separating Power: Congress’s Authority to Recognize New Legal Rights</i> , 68 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc 181 (2015).....	32
Jeff Desjardins, <i>\$69 Trillion of World Debt in One Infographic</i> , Visual Capitalist (Nov. 14, 2019) .....	29
Jessica Dickler, <i>51 Million Americans Increased Their Credit Card Debt Because of Covid</i> , CNBC.....	31
Jon Romberg, <i>Trust the Process: Understanding Procedural Standing Under Spokeo</i> , 72 Okla. L. Rev. 517 (2020).....	33
Megan DeMatteo, <i>The Average American Has \$90,460 in Debt—Here’s How Much Debt Americans Have at Every Age</i> , CNBC .....	29
Ronald J. Mann, <i>Bankruptcy Reform and the “Sweat Box” of Credit Card Debt</i> , 2007 U. Ill. L. Rev. 375 (2007).....	11
